<u>2017-0142</u>

RN

INTRODUCED BY: TRACI A. FLETCHER, COUNCILWOMAN, DISTRICT VI ORDINANCE NO. 17-5-6

An ordinance of the Parish of St. Charles providing that the Code of Ordinances, Parish of St. Charles, be amended by revising Section 15-5, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, of said Code, to provide for the installation of **"NO OVERNIGHT PARKING"** signs on both sides of the 400 block of St. Charles Street in Norco.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. Traffic control signs have been posted by the Department of Public Works since the adoption of Ordinance No. 82-10-9.

SECTION II. In accordance with Section 15-5, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, of the St. Charles Parish Code of Ordinances, the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to order the erection, removal and location of such traffic control signs, signals, devices and markings as provided in the chapter or any amendments thereto. **NOW, THEREFORE, WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH**

COUNCIL, DO HEREBY ORDAIN that **"NO OVERNIGHT PARKING"** signs be installed on both sides of the 400 block of St. Charles Street in Norco.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, WOODRUFF, BELLOCK, FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER NAYS: NONE ABSENT: GIBBS

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>15th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2017, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Terrell D. Holson
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 510
APPROVED:DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY: SILE I
AT: 330 A RECD BY: